

No. 15-349

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND  
COMPANY; AND CARGILL, INCORPORATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PAUL L. HOFFMAN

*Counsel of Record*

CATHERINE SWEETSER

SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP

723 Ocean Front Walk

Venice, CA 90291

(310) 396-0731

hoffpaul@aol.com

TERRY COLLINGSWORTH

CHRISTIAN LEVESQUE

INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES

1301 Connecticut Ave., NW

Suite 350

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 527-7997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A.    Statement of Facts .....	2
B.    Proceedings Below .....	5
Reasons for Denying the Writ .....	6
I.    A Decision about <i>Mens Rea</i> on This Record Would Be Premature .....	6
A.    This Case Is Not a Good Vehicle for Supreme Court Review .....	6
B.    The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Ruling as to Cases Where the Violation Directly Maximizes Profits Does Not Create a Circuit Split with Rulings on Other Types of Violations .....	8
C.    This Narrow Ruling Will Not Lead to Any Adverse Consequences .....	10
D.    Under International Law, Knowledge is the <i>Mens Rea</i> and These Allegations Would Also Have Survived Dismissal .....	14

II.	A Decision on the Application of the “Touch and Concern” Test on This Record is Premature . . . . .	20
III.	There is No Current Split in the Circuit Courts over the Existence of Corporate Liability under the ATS . . . . .	22
	Conclusion . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Balintulo v. Ford</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20, 24
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015) . . . . .	21
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F. 3d 576, 609 (11th Cir. 2015). . . . .	11, 21
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	23

<i>Ellul v. Congregation of Christian Bros.</i> , 774 F.3d 791 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Flomo v. Firestone</i> , 643 F.3d 1013, 1021 . . . . .	23
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254, 275 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) . . . . .	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	24
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20, 24
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 771 F. 3d 580, 594 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Presbyterian Church Of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303, 1315 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23

<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1240 (2014) .....	18-19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013) .....	23
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1109, 1110 (9th Cir.2013) .....	13
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Nath</i> , No. 14-1724-cv, 2014 WL 7232492 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	14, 15, 23

#### INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Co-Prosecutors v. Nuon Chea and Khieu Samphan</i> , Case No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC, Judgment (Aug. 7, 2014) .....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Blé Goudé</i> , Case No. ICC-02/11-2/11 (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Mrkšić</i> , Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Judgment, (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia May 5, 2009); .....	16

<i>Prosecutor v. Orić</i> , Case No. IT-03-68-A, Judgment, (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 3, 2008) .....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 23, 2014) .....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-A, Judgment, (Int'l Crim Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 28, 2013) .....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-T, Judgment, ¶¶ 486-87 (May 30, 2012) .....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A, Appeal Judgment (Sept. 26, 2013) .....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Vujadin Popović et al</i> , No IT-05-88-A, Appeal Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Jan. 30, 2015) .....	17, 18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1
---------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief of Ambassador David J. Scheffer as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellants, *Balintulo et al. v. Ford et al.* (Feb. 4, 2015) . . . . . 17, 19

Brief of Joseph E. Stiglitz as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491). . . . . 12

John F. Decker, *The Mental State Requirement for Accomplice Liability in American Criminal Law*, 60 S.C. L. Rev. 237 (2008) . . . . . 18

James G. Stewart, *The Turn to Corporate Criminal Liability for International Crimes: Transcending the Alien Tort Statute*, 47 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 121 (2014). . . 11
